

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

ELIJAH CARIMBOCAS, LINDA
DLHOPOLSKY, and MORGAN GRANT,
on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TTEC SERVICES CORPORATION, et
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-02188-CNS-STV

Hon. Charlotte N. Sweeney

Magistrate Judge Scott T. Varholak

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS FOR SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The fee award requested is reasonable and appropriate.	4
A. The “amount involved and the results obtained” support the requested fee award. (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 8).....	6
B. The “customary fee” and “awards in similar cases” support the requested fee award. (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 5 and 12).....	8
C. The contingent fee arrangement and the “undesirability” of the case support the requested fee award. (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 6 and 10).....	10
D. The “novelty and difficulty of the case,” the “skill requisite to perform the legal services properly,” and the “experience, reputation, and ability” of Settlement Class Counsel” support the requested fee award. (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 2, 3, and 9).....	11
E. The “time and labor required” and the “preclusion of other employment” support the requested fee award. (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 1 and 4).....	12
II. Settlement Class Counsel’s request for reimbursement of litigation expenses IS REASONABLE.....	13
III. Case Contribution Awards for Settlement Class Representatives are reasonable.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Barrett v. Pioneer Natural Res. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01579, ECF No. 118 (D. Colo.)	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988).....	5, 6, 8, 12
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02086, ECF No. 174 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 22, 2019).....	8
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021).....	9, 15
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5, 14
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018).....	12
<i>Cisneros v. EP Wrap-It Insulation, LLC</i> , No. CV 19-500, 2021 WL 2953117 (D.N.M. July 14, 2021)	10
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2015).....	11
<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	14
<i>In re EpiPen Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2663873 (D. Kan. July 11, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Maryland Jan. 28, 2020)	9
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2729260 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006)	9
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010)	16
<i>Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5668935 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020)	11
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y 2008)	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8, 11
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	13
<i>Nakamura v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2185081 (D. Kan. May 21, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Colo. 2009)	10, 11
<i>In re Qwest Savings</i> , 2007 WL 295545 (D. Colo. Jan. 29, 2007).....	16
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Rzepkoski v. Nova Southeastern Univ.</i> , No. 22-cv-61147, ECF No. 108 (S.D. Fla.)	7
<i>Sandoval v. Exela Enter. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01573, ECF No. 104 (D. Conn.)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Savani v. URS Prof'l Sols. LLC</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Shaulis v. Falcon Subsidiary LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4620388 (D. Colo. Sept. 26, 2018).....	16
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....	10
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006)	7
<i>Teets v. Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 362 (D. Colo. 2016)	12
<i>Thompson v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 2183988 (D. Colo. May 11, 2018).....	9
<i>Tussy v. ABB, Inc.</i> , Case No. 0:06-cv-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....	10
<i>UFCW Local 880-Retail Food v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 352 F. App'x 232 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)	9
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Whittington v. Taco Bell of Am., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6022972 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2013)	9
<i>Wiggins v. Roberts</i> , 551 F. Supp. 57 (N.D. Ala. 1982).....	13
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 404(a)	3
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)–(4)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	3
Treatises	
Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.62 (4th ed. 2004)	14
